

Dinesh Kumar vs. State of H.P.

Cr. Appeal (C-DB)No. 28 of 2025

07.11.2025 Present: Mr. Surender Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent / State.

Cr. Appeal (C-DB)No. 28 of 2025

Notice. Mr. Raj Negi, learned Deputy Advocate General, appears, waives and accepts service of notice on behalf of the respondents.

Admit.

Record be requisitioned.

List for hearing in due course after completion.

Cr. MP No. 4851 of 2025

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

Reply, as prayed, be filed within four weeks.

List for consideration on 17.12.2025.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

November 7, 2025 (Nisha)