

Dinesh Kumar @ Dhanu vs. State of H.P.

Cr. Appeal (C-DB) No. 28 of 2025

17.12.2025 **Present:** Ms. Bharti Mehta, Advocate, vice Mr. Sandeep Chauhan, Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocate General,
for the respondent/State.

Cr.MP No. 4851 of 2025

Learned Additional Advocate General submits that due to inadvertent ministerial mistake which could not be rectified due to oversight, wrong reply. Referring the facts and circumstances of different case, has been filed, and therefore, she seeks permission to withdraw this reply with liberty to file fresh appropriate reply.

Accepting the prayer, reply filed on behalf of respondent to this application is permitted to be withdrawn with permission to file fresh reply within three weeks.

List for consideration on 18.03.2026.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

December 17, 2025 (Nisha)